FS1 need help with personal care activities

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1.Yes 49 3.8 3.8 3.8
2. No 1250 96.2 96.2 100.0
Total 1299 100.0 100.0
FS2_1 who helps with personal care: spouse
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 34 2.6 68.7 68.7
1. Yes 15 1.2 31.3 100.0
Total 49 3.8 100.0
Missing System 1250 96.2
Total 1299 100.0

FS2_2 who helps with personal care: son/daughter/son-/daughter-in-law

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 39 3.0 80.4 80.4
1. Yes 10 T 19.6 100.0
Total 49 3.8 100.0
Missing System 1250 96.2
Total 1299 100.0
FS2_3 who helps with personal care: other relative
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 40 3.1 81.5 81.5
1. Yes 9 Ve 185 100.0
Total 49 3.8 100.0
Missing System 1250 96.2
Total 1299 100.0
FS2_4 who helps with personal care: friend
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 45 3.5 92.3 92.3
1. Yes 4 3 7.7 100.0
Total 49 3.8 100.0
Missing System 1250 96.2
Total 1299 100.0
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FS2_5 who helps with personal care: paid caregiver

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 32 25 66.3 66.3
1. Yes 16 1.3 33.7 100.0
Total 49 3.8 100.0
Missing System 1250 96.2
Total 1299 100.0
FS2_6 who helps with personal care: no one
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 47 3.6 96.8 96.8
1. Yes 2 A 3.2 100.0
Total 49 3.8 100.0
Missing System 1250 96.2
Total 1299 100.0
FS3 adequacy of personal care help
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Adequate 36 2.8 82.3 82.3
2. Sometimes adequate 7 .6 16.3 98.6
3. Rarely adequate 1 .0 1.4 100.0
Total 44 34 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 1 A
System 1254 96.5
Total 1255 96.6
Total 1299 100.0
FS4 changed how do personal care activities
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 165 12.7 12.8 12.8
2. No 1131 87.1 87.2 100.0
Total 1296 99.8 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 3 2
Total 1299 100.0
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FS5 done personal care activities less frequently

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 211 16.2 16.2 16.2
2. No 1087 83.7 83.8 100.0
Total 1297 99.9 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 2 A
Total 1299 100.0
FS6 difficulty seeing
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. No - no difficulty 918 70.6 70.7 70.7
2. Yes - some difficulty 342 26.3 26.3 97.1
3. Yes - a lot of difficulty 34 2.6 2.6 99.7
4. Cannot do at all 4 3 3 100.0
Total 1298 99.9 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 1 A1
9. REFUSED 0 .0
Total 1 A
Total 1299 100.0
FS7 difficulty hearing
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. No - no difficulty 961 74.0 74.1 74.1
2. Yes - some difficulty 298 23.0 23.0 97.1
3. Yes - a lot of difficulty 38 2.9 29 100.0
Total 1298 99.9 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 1 A1
Total 1299 100.0
FS8 difficulty walking or climbing steps
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. No - no difficulty 710 54.7 54.7 54.7
2. Yes - some difficulty 456 35.1 35.2 89.9
3. Yes - a lot of difficulty 111 8.5 8.5 98.4
4. Cannot do at all 21 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 1298 99.9 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 1 A1
Total 1299 100.0
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FS9 difficulty remembering or concentrating

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. No - no difficulty 788 60.6 60.7 60.7
2. Yes - some difficulty 453 34.9 34.9 95.6
3. Yes - a lot of difficulty 54 4.2 4.2 99.8
4. Cannot do at all 3 2 100.0
Total 1298 99.9 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 1 A1
Total 1299 100.0
FS10 difficulty with self-care
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. No - no difficulty 1227 94.5 94.5 94.5
2. Yes - some difficulty 58 45 4.5 98.9
3. Yes - a lot of difficulty 13 1.0 1.0 99.9
4. Cannot do at all 2 A A 100.0
Total 1299 100.0 100.0
FS11 difficulty communicating
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. No - no difficulty 1181 90.9 91.1 91.1
2. Yes - some difficulty 109 8.4 8.4 99.5
3. Yes - a lot of difficulty 6 5 100.0
Total 1296 99.8 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 3 2
Total 1299 100.0
FS12 need help with your routine home activities
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 187 14.4 14.4 14.4
2. No 1112 85.6 85.6 100.0
Total 1299 100.0 100.0
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FS13_1 who helps routine needs: spouse

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 139 10.7 74.1 74.1
1. Yes 48 3.7 25.9 100.0
Total 187 14.4 100.0
Missing System 1112 85.6
Total 1299 100.0
FS13_2 who helps routine needs: son/daughter/son-/daughter-in-law
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 115 8.9 61.4 61.4
1. Yes 72 5.6 38.6 100.0
Total 187 14.4 100.0
Missing System 1112 85.6
Total 1299 100.0
FS13_3 who helps routine needs: other relative
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 143 11.0 76.1 76.1
1. Yes 45 3.4 239 100.0
Total 187 14.4 100.0
Missing System 1112 85.6
Total 1299 100.0
FS13_4 who helps routine needs: friend
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 156 12.0 83.2 83.2
1. Yes 31 2.4 16.8 100.0
Total 187 14.4 100.0
Missing System 1112 85.6
Total 1299 100.0
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FS13_5 who helps routine needs: paid caregiver

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 149 11.4 79.4 79.4
1. Yes 39 3.0 20.6 100.0
Total 187 14.4 100.0
Missing System 1112 85.6
Total 1299 100.0
FS13_6 who helps routine needs: no one
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 186 14.3 99.2 99.2
1. Yes 2 A .8 100.0
Total 187 14.4 100.0
Missing System 1112 85.6
Total 1299 100.0
FS14 adequacy of help with household tasks
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Adequate 141 10.8 79.8 79.8
2. Sometimes adequate 34 2.6 19.3 99.1
3. Rarely adequate 2 A .9 100.0
Total 176 13.6 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 1 A
System 1122 86.4
Total 1123 86.4
Total 1299 100.0
FS15_1 device used: walker
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 1213 93.4 934 934
1. Yes 86 6.6 6.6 100.0
Total 1299 100.0 100.0
FS15_2 device used: cane
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 1097 84.5 84.5 84.5
1. Yes 202 155 15.5 100.0
Total 1299 100.0 100.0
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FS15_3 device used: wheelchair

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 1270 97.7 97.7 97.7
1. Yes 29 2.3 2.3 100.0
Total 1299 100.0 100.0
FS15_4 device used: motorized scooter
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 1276 98.2 98.2 98.2
1. Yes 23 1.8 1.8 100.0
Total 1299 100.0 100.0
FS16 fell, slipped, tripped etc.
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 459 35.3 35.3 35.3
2. No 840 64.7 64.7 100.0
Total 1299 100.0 100.0
FS17 got injured
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 195 15.0 42.6 42.6
2. No 263 20.2 57.4 100.0
Total 458 35.3 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 0 .0
System 840 64.7
Total 841 64.7
Total 1299 100.0
FS18 afraid of falling
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 504 38.8 38.9 38.9
2. No 791 60.9 61.1 100.0
Total 1296 99.7 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 3 3
Total 1299 100.0
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FS19 1 fall fear: taking a bath or shower

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 366 28.2 72.6 72.6
1. Yes 138 10.6 27.4 100.0
Total 504 38.8 100.0
Missing System 795 61.2
Total 1299 100.0
FS19 2 fall fear: getting on or off the toilet
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 469 36.1 93.0 93.0
1. Yes 35 2.7 7.0 100.0
Total 504 38.8 100.0
Missing System 795 61.2
Total 1299 100.0
FS19 3 fall fear: getting in or out of a car
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 455 35.0 90.3 90.3
1. Yes 49 3.8 9.7 100.0
Total 504 38.8 100.0
Missing  System 795 61.2
Total 1299 100.0
FS19 4 fall fear: going up and down steps
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 233 18.0 46.3 46.3
1. Yes 271 20.8 53.7 100.0
Total 504 38.8 100.0
Missing System 795 61.2
Total 1299 100.0
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FS19 5 fall fear: walking in the house

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 397 30.5 78.7 78.7
1. Yes 107 8.3 21.3 100.0
Total 504 38.8 100.0
Missing System 795 61.2
Total 1299 100.0
FS19_6 fall fear: walking on a sidewalk outdoors
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 195 15.0 38.8 38.8
1. Yes 309 23.8 61.2 100.0
Total 504 38.8 100.0
Missing System 795 61.2
Total 1299 100.0
FS19 7 fall fear: during meal preparation activities
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 479 36.9 95.1 95.1
1. Yes 25 1.9 4.9 100.0
Total 504 38.8 100.0
Missing  System 795 61.2
Total 1299 100.0
FS20 concern about of becoming a burden
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Extremely concerned 149 115 11.6 11.6
2. Somewhat concerned 484 37.3 37.6 49.2
3. Not very concerned 309 23.8 24.0 73.2
4. Not at all concerned 345 26.6 26.8 100.0
Total 1288 99.1 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 7 5
9. REFUSED 4 3
Total 11 .9
Total 1299 100.0
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